Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Arctic Fox, Inc.	03/30/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arctic Fox, LLC
Street Address:	570 South Seventh Street
City:	Delano
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55328

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4964376
Patent Number:	5069062
Patent Number:	5423373
Patent Number:	5611392
Patent Number:	5731568
Patent Number:	7114736

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)371-3207

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: tmg@lindquist.com
Correspondent Name: Garrett Weber
Address Line 1: 4200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 515293.0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Garrett Weber

PATENT
REEL: 019102 FRAME: 0231

500251185

=CH \$240

Total Attachments: 3 source=patent assignment agmt#page1.tif source=patent assignment agmt#page2.tif source=patent assignment agmt#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019102 FRAME: 0232

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This **PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** (this "Agreement"), dated as of March 30 2007, is made and entered into by and between Arctic Fox, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("AFI"), and Arctic Fox, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company").

WHEREAS, AFI is the owner of the patents identified on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, AFI and the Company have executed a Contribution Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Contribution Agreement");

WHEREAS, AFI desires to transfer and assign its rights in the Patents to the Company pursuant to the terms of the Contribution Agreement, and the Company desires to accept such transfer and assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Contribution Agreement and effective as of the Closing Date (as defined in the Contribution Agreement), AFI hereby sells, transfers, assigns and conveys to the Company, and the Company hereby accepts from AFI, all of AFI's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the registrations identified on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 2. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota, without regard to conflicts of law principles, and may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same instrument, and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AFI and the Company have made this Agreement on and as of the date first above written.

ARCTIC FOX, INC.	ARCTIC FOX, LLC
By Janua Vevel Its Prisid, nt	By Secritary
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of 1000, 2007.	Subscribed and sworn to before me this 35 day of more, 2007.
Notary Public	Notary Public
b.	

AURIE A. BERKEN

Notary Public

Minnesota

ly Commission Expires January 31, 2010

LAURIE A. BERKEN Notary Public Minnesota My Commission Expires Japuary 31, 2010

REEL: 019102 FRAME: 0233

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS:

Title	Patent Pub./ Appl. No.	Filing/Issue Date ¹	Country	Status/certain pending requirements
Device for Bypassing Heat Exchange Conduits	4,964,376	October 23, 1990	US	•
	WO89/007791	August 24, 1989	PCT	
	1,314,850	March 23, 1993	Canada	Maint. fee (annuity) due 3/23/2007
Fluid Dam and Pressure Tester Apparatus and Method of Use	5,069,062	December 3, 1991	US	
	2,026,852	March 18, 1997	Canada	Maint. fee (annuity) due 10/3/2007
Bypass Device for Reservoir and Intake Conduit Heating of Power Fluids	5,423,373	June 13, 1995	US	
Power Fluid Heating System	5,611,392	March 18, 1997	US	
	693 26 782.8	October 13, 1999	Germany	
	681,673	October 13, 1999	France	
	681,673	October 13, 1999	Great Britain	
	681,673	October 13, 1999	Netherlands	
	WO94/018614	August 18, 1994	PCT	
	2120053	October 10, 1998	Russia	
	681,673	October 13, 1999	Europe	Expired
	2,155,118	June 29, 1999	Canada	

2

Title	Patent Pub./ Appl. No.	Filing/Issue Date ¹	Country	Status/certain pending requirements
Battery Heating Device and Method	5,731,568	March 24, 1998	US	Abandoned
	WO97/160050	May 1, 1997	PCT	
	2,234,727	September 10, 2002	Canada	Maint. Fee (annuity) due 10/8/2007
Vehicle Mounted Step Assembly ²	7,114,736	October 3, 2006	US	
	2,457,591	February 12, 2004	Canada	

4165911_2.DOC

3

4165911_1.DOC

RECORDED: 04/02/2007